3.7.9	� Orora Business pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013
Set out below is a summary of the Orora Business pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013. For the
purposes of presenting the pro forma historical statement of financial position, it has been assumed that the Demerger occurred
on 30 June 2013.

The Orora Business pro forma historical statement of financial position has been prepared in order to give Amcor Shareholders an
indication of the Orora Business’ statement of financial position in the circumstances noted in the basis of preparation referred to in
Section 3.7.2, and does not state the actual financial position of the Orora Business at the time of the Demerger. No adjustments have
been made to reflect the trading of the Orora Business since 30 June 2013.

50  |  Amcor Demerger Booklet 2013

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 3

Figure 3.16 – Orora Business pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013

$m
Actual as at

30 June 20131

External debt
and payment

to Amcor2 Sub total
Demerger

Adjustments3

Pro forma
Orora Business

as at
30 June 2013

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25 – 25 – 25

Receivables 368 – 368 – 368

Inventories 384 – 384 – 384

Other current assets 35 – 35 – 35

Total current assets 812 – 812 – 812

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,717 – 1,717 (209) 1,508

Intangible assets 248 – 248 – 248

Derivative financial instruments 9 – 9 – 9

Other non-current assets 207 – 207 – 207

Total non-current assets 2,181 – 2,181 (209) 1,972

Total Assets 2,993 – 2,993 (209) 2,784

Current liabilities

Payables 486 – 486 – 486

Derivative financial instruments 1 – 1 – 1

Interest bearing liabilities – – – – –

Payable to Amcor 721 (721) – – –

Other current liabilities 142 – 142 – 142

Total current liabilities 1,350 (721) 629 – 629

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 0 721 7214 – 721

Deferred tax liabilities 133 – 133 (63) 70

Derivative financial instruments – – – – –

Other non-current liabilities 64 – 64 – 64

Total non-current liabilities 197 721 918 (63) 855

Total liabilities 1,547 – 1,547 (63) 1,484

Net assets 1,446 – 1,446 (146) 1,300

Total shareholders equity 1,446 – 1,446 (146) 1,300

Notes:
1	 Represents the Orora Business statement of financial position as included in the consolidated Amcor financial statements as at 30 June 2013 adjusted for internal

restructuring steps which will be undertaken before the Demerger Date (refer to discussion below) and removal of the Discontinued Operations statement of financial
position to be consistent with the pro forma profit and loss and cash flow.

2	 Represents the drawdown of external borrowings and settlement of intercompany loans from Amcor.
3	 Adjustment relates to the potential impairment of the carrying value of Orora’s assets (refer to Section 3.7.6.2).

[…]

4	 The following adjustments have been made to net financing costs and income tax expense to show the effect of the Demerger as if the Demerger was effective from

1 July 2012:
	 i)	� the pro forma net financing cost has been calculated based on a reduction in committed bank facilities in the order of Orora’s 30 June 2013 pro forma debt of $725

million and an estimated interest rate for Amcor Post Demerger during FY2013 on a pro forma basis; and
	 ii)	� tax expense has been calculated using an effective tax rate of 21.7%, which is based on the estimated tax rate for Amcor Post Demerger during FY2013 on a pro forma basis.

70  |  Amcor Demerger Booklet 2013

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 4

4.7.4	R econciliation of Amcor Post Demerger historical income statements to Amcor financial statements
Set out below is a reconciliation of Amcor’s historical income statements to the Amcor Post Demerger pro forma historical
income statements for FY2011, FY2012 and FY2013:

Figure 4.10 – Reconciliation of Amcor income statement to Amcor Post Demerger income
statements for the year ended 30 June 2011

$m Amcor1
Orora

Business1,2
Demerger

Adjustments3
Intersegment

revenue

Amcor Post
Demerger
pro forma

Revenue 12,412 (2,836) – 21 9,597

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 1,514 (280) 3 – 1,237

Depreciation and amortisation (511) 120 – – (391)

PBIT excluding Significant Items 1,003 (160) 3 – 846

Significant Items (237) 71 – – (166)

PBIT 766 (89) 3 – 680

Average Exchange Rate – AUD/EUR 0.7255

Average Exchange Rate – AUD/USD 0.9898

Figure 4.11 – Reconciliation of Amcor income statement to Amcor Post Demerger income statement
for the year ended 30 June 2012

$m Amcor1
Orora

Business1,2
Demerger

Adjustments3
Intersegment

revenue

Amcor Post
Demerger
pro forma

Revenue 12,193 (2,872) – 19 9,340

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 1,557 (279) 3 – 1,281

Depreciation and amortisation (496) 126 – – (370)

PBIT excluding Significant Items 1,061 (153) 3 – 911

Significant Items (289) 54 – – (235)

PBIT 772 (99) 3 – 676

Average exchange rate – AUD/EUR 0.7705

Average exchange rate – AUD/USD 1.0318

Figure 4.12 – Reconciliation of Amcor income statement to Amcor Post Demerger income statement
for the year ended 30 June 2013

$m Amcor1
Orora

Business1,2
Demerger

Adjustments3
Intersegment

revenue

Amcor Post
Demerger
pro forma

Revenue 12,425 (2,943) – 17 9,499

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 1,610 (265) 3 – 1,348

Depreciation and amortisation (476) 119 – – (357)

PBIT excluding Significant Items 1,134 (146) 3 – 991

Significant Items (117) 114 – – (3)

PBIT4 1,017 (32) 3 – 988

Average exchange rate – AUD/EUR 0.7942

Average exchange rate – AUD/USD 1.0272

Notes:
1	 Extracted from Amcor’s financial statements.
2	 The Orora Business summary income statement includes the results of the Discontinued Operations for the purposes of the reconciliation performed above.
3	 Following the Demerger, Amcor expects there to be a net reduction in corporate costs estimated to be $3 million per annum.
4	 Amcor Post Demerger FY13 statutory PBIT was $985 million. This amount is calculated by deducting the Orora statutory PBIT of $32 million from the Amcor

statutory PBIT of $1,017 million.

[…]

Pro forma net operating cash flows before net financing costs
and tax expense but after capital expenditure 892 999 1,018
Average exchange rate – AUD/EUR 0.7255 0.7705 0.7942

Average exchange rate – AUD/USD 0.9898 1.0318 1.0272

Following the Demerger, Amcor Post Demerger will have different net cash outflows relating to financing activities (refer to Section
4.7.12), taxation and dividends (refer to Section 4.7.11). Pro forma adjustments have not been made for these items because the
periods presented do not reflect Amcor’s corporate and operating structures, financing arrangements, tax arrangements and capital
structure following the Demerger.

4.7.8	�R econciliation of Amcor historical net operating cash flows to Amcor Post Demerger pro forma historical net
operating cash flows

Set out below is a reconciliation of the Amcor historical net operating cash flows to the Amcor Post Demerger pro forma historical net
operating cash flows before Demerger impacts for FY2011, FY2012 and FY2013:

Figure 4.17 – Reconciliation of Amcor net operating cash flows to Amcor Post Demerger pro
forma net operating cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2011

$m Amcor
Orora

Business1
Demerger

Adjustments2

Amcor Post
Demerger
pro forma

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 1,514 (280) 3 1,237

Other non-cash items included in PBITDA 6 (6) – –

Change in working capital and other (97) 36 – (61)

Capital expenditure excluding B9 (362) 78 – (284)

Net operating cash flows before net financing costs
and tax expense but after capital expenditure 1,061 (172) 3 892
Average Exchange Rate – AUD/EURO 0.7255

Average Exchange Rate – AUD/USD 0.9898

  |  73

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Overview of Amcor
Post Demerger
continued

Figure 4.18 – Reconciliation of Orora Business segment cash flow to Orora Business pro forma
cash flow in Section 3.7.8 for the year ended 30 June 2011

$m Orora Business

Other Material
Items and

Discontinued
Operations3

Demerger
Adjustments4

Orora Business
pro forma

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 280 (27) (17) 236

Other non-cash items included in PBITDA 6 16 – 22

Change in working capital and other (36) – – (36)

Capital expenditure excluding B9 (78) (17) – (95)

Net operating cash flows before net financing costs
and tax expense but after capital expenditure 172 (28) (17) 127

Figure 4.19 – Reconciliation of Amcor net operating cash flows to Amcor Post Demerger pro
forma net operating cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2012

$m Amcor
Orora

Business1
Demerger

Adjustments2

Amcor Post
Demerger
pro forma

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 1,557 (279) 3 1,281

Other non-cash items included in PBITDA (29) (1) – (30)

Change in working capital and other 33 34 – 67

Capital expenditure excluding B9 (399) 79 – (320)

Net operating cash flows before net financing costs and
tax expense but after capital expenditure 1,162 (167) 3 998
Average Exchange Rate – AUD/EUR 0.7705

Average Exchange Rate – AUD/USD 1.0318

Figure 4.20 – Reconciliation of Orora Business segment cash flow to Orora Business pro forma
cash flow in Section 3.7.8 for the year ended 30 June 2012

$m Orora Business

Other Material
Items and

Discontinued
Operations3

Demerger
Adjustments4

Orora
Business

pro forma

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 279 (10) (17) 252

Other non-cash items included in PBITDA 1 1 – 2

Change in working capital and other (34) 1 – (33)

Capital expenditure excluding B9 (79) 1 – (78)

Net operating cash flows before net financing costs
and tax expense but after capital expenditure 167 (7) (17) 143

74  |  Amcor Demerger Booklet 2013

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 4

Figure 4.21 – Reconciliation of Amcor net operating cash flows to Amcor Post Demerger
pro forma net operating cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2013

$m Amcor
Orora

Business1
Demerger

Adjustments2

Amcor Post
Demerger
pro forma

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 1,610 (265) 3 1,348

Other non-cash items included in PBITDA (50) 26 – (24)

Change in working capital and other (56) 51 – (5)

Capital expenditure excluding B9 (294) (7) – (301)
Net operating cash flows before net financing costs and
tax expense but after capital expenditure 1,210 (195) 3 1,018
Average exchange rate – AUD/EUR 0.7942

Average exchange rate – AUD/USD 1.0272

Figure 4.22 – Reconciliation of Orora Business segment cash flow to Orora Business pro forma
cash flow in Section 3.7.8 for the year ended 30 June 2013

$m Orora Business

Other Material
Items and

Discontinued
Operations3

Demerger
Adjustments4

Orora Business
pro forma

PBITDA excluding Significant Items 265 (3) (17) 245

Other non-cash items included in PBITDA (26) 41 – 15

Change in working capital and other (51) 4 – (47)

Capital expenditure excluding B9 7 (60) – (53)
Net operating cash flows before net financing costs
and tax expense but after capital expenditure 195 (18) (17) 160

Notes:
1	 Orora Business segment cash flow which has not been adjusted for Other Material Items, Discontinued Operations and Demerger Adjustments.

A reconciliation to the Orora Business pro forma operating cash flow set out in Section 3.7.8 is shown above.
2	 Following the Demerger, Amcor expects there to be a net reduction in corporate costs estimated to be $3 million per annum.
3	 Includes cash impact on Other Material Items and Discontinued Operations.
4	 Includes additional corporate costs and operating costs associated with operating Orora as a standalone entity (refer to Section 3.7.6.1).

[…]

Figure 4.23 – Illustrative profit on Demerger

Orora Share price $0.90 $1.00 $1.10 $1.20 $1.30 $1.40 $1.50

Implied fair value of Orora ($m) 1,086 1,207 1,327 1,448 1,569 1,689 1,810

Orora pro forma net assets ($m) 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300

Profit/(Loss) on Demerger ($m) (214) (93) 27 148 269 389 510

Profit on Demerger is before Demerger costs and any impact of changes in exchange rates on the exchange fluctuation reserve related
to the Orora Business being demerged.

76  |  Amcor Demerger Booklet 2013

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 4

4.7.10	 Amcor Post Demerger pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013

The following table sets out the pro forma historical statement of financial position for Amcor Post Demerger as at 30 June 2013.
For the purpose of presenting the pro forma statement of financial position, for Amcor Post Demerger it has been assumed that the
Demerger was effected on 30 June 2013.

Figure 4.24 – Amcor Post Demerger pro forma historical statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2013
$m

Amcor as at
30 June 2013

Less pro forma
Orora Business1

Other
Demerger

Adjustments2

Amcor Post
Demerger
pro forma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 395 (25) (0) 370

Receivables 1,830 (368) (9) 1,453

Inventories 1,815 (384) (13) 1,418

Other current assets 158 (35) (0) 123

Total current assets 4,198 (812) (22) 3,364

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,883 (1,508) (222) 3,153

Intangible assets 2,301 (248) – 2,053

Derivative financial instruments 116 (9) – 107

Other non-current assets 924 (207) (114) 603

Total non-current assets 8,224 (1,972) (336) 5,916

Total assets 12,422 (2,784) (358) 9,280

Current liabilities
Payables 3,088 (486) 32 2,634

Derivative financial instruments 90 (1) – 89

Interest bearing liabilities 1,185 (0) (565) 620

Other current liabilities 338 (142) (33) 163

Total current liabilities 4,701 (629) (566) 3,506

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 3,178 (721) 565 3,022

Deferred tax liabilities 281 (70) (63) 148

Derivative financial instruments 12 (0) – 12

Other non-current liabilities 549 (64) (6) 479

Total non-current liabilities 4,020 (855) 496 3,661

Total liabilities 8,721 (1,484) (70) 7,167

Net assets 3,701 (1,300) (288) 2,113

Total shareholders’ equity 3,701 (1,300) (288) 2,113

Spot exchange rate – AUD/EUR 0.7112
Spot exchange rate – AUD/USD 0.9270

Notes:
1	 Adjustment to remove the pro forma Orora Business assets and liabilities at 30 June 2013 including the reduction in carrying value referred to in Section 4.7.9.1 and to

record the Capital Reduction.
2	 Other Demerger Adjustments include the following items:
	 i)	 an estimated $114 million non-cash impairment of deferred tax assets (refer to Section 4.7.9.2);
	 ii)	 an estimated $46 million liability for transaction costs (excluding establishment fees on the Orora Syndicated Multicurrency Facility) to be incurred by Amcor (refer to Section 8.17);